


ABSTRACT

The project that I’ve chosen for this final year project is proposed new design scheme of the New Straits Times Press (NSTP) Office 

for New Straits Times Press (M) Berhad. It is located at Lot 9459N, No.3 Greentown Business Centre, 30450 Ipoh, Perak . The main 

reason for this project is to come out with a new design which is more systematic in terms of its aesthetic value and space. It is also 

expected to meet the client requirements and provides more comfort in doing the activities inside the building. With this project, it is 

hoped that NSTP Berhad can be more productive and will eventually upgrade its image. Theme and concept are applied in the office 

space as to emphasize the space planning and also the corporate image of the company. The proposed concept and image is 

expected to give a positive impact towards the productivity of the staffs of the company. A few research are carried out to ensure the 

success of this project, which include research on site, interviews, observation, case study, and surveys. All method of research stated 

are to detect weaknesses and at the same time to solve problems. The research carried out are instilled in the process of designing, 

with a mission to produce an interesting and suitable corporate image of NSTP Berhad., be it in the funtional term or aesthetic term. As 

a challenge, I will try my best to come out with new, fresh ideas to design and upgrade the NSTP Berhad office so it will be an icon of 

Perak one day.

In conclusion this proposal is the new design scheme which make the design process needs to be researched in every aspect 

required.



ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF DIAGRAMS 
LIST OF PHOTOS 
LIST OF FIGURES 
REFERENCES 
APPENDICES

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 PROJECT ISSUE
1.3 PROJECT AIM
1.4 PROJECT OBJECTIVE
1.5 PROJECT METHODOLOGY
1.6 PROJECT SCOPE
1.7 PROJECT LIMITATION
1.8 PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE
1.9 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 2.0 CLIENT
2.1 CLIENT’S BACKGROUND
2.2 CLIENT’S SPECIALTIES
2.3 CLIENT’S PRODUCTS
2.4 CLIENT’S SERVICES
2.5 ORGANIZATION CHART

i
w
iii
v
v
v-vii
vii
viii 
viii

PAGES

1
1-3
4
5 
5

6-7
8

9-10
11
12

13
13-14
14

14-15
15-17 

18

iii



2.6
2.7
2.8

CHAPTER
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

CHAPTER
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

CHAPTER
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

CHAPTER
6.1
6.2
6.3

VISION AND MISSION 
CORPORATE IMAGE 
CONCLUSION

3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS
INTRODUCTION 
PROPOSED SITE 
SITE ANALYSIS 
BUILDING ANALYSIS 
RESEARCH FINDINGS 
CONCLUSION

4.0 CASE STUDY
INTRODUCTION 
CASE STUDY 1 
CASE STUDY 2 
CASE STUDY 3
COMPARISONS OF EACH CASE STUDY 
CONCLUSION

5.0 PROJECT
INTRODUCTION 
CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT 
SPACE REQUIREMENT 
SCOPE OF WORK 
CONCLUSION

6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
INTRODUCTION 
DESIGN CONCEPT 
DESIGN IMAGE

19
20-21

21

22
23

23-25
26-37
38-53
53-54

55

56
56

57-66
67-73
74-78

79
80

81
81-82
83

84-86
87
88

89
89

90-91
92-93



6.4 SPACE DEVELOPMENT
6.5 MASTER LAYOUT PLAN
6.6 SECTION
6.7 FACADE
6.8 COLOUR SCHEMES
6.9 SPECIAL FEATURES 
7.0 CONCLUSION

94-100
101

102-103
104
105
106 
107

LIST OF TABLE
3.1 TYPES OF BUILDING STRUCTURE, MATERIALS, AND FINISHES
3.2 TYPES OF DOOR
3.3 TYPES OF WINDOW
3.4 MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
3.5 FINDINGS TABLE
4.1 COMPARISON TABLE BETWEEN CASE STUDIES
6.1 MATRIX CHART
6.2 SPACE INVENTORY
6.3 SPACE INVENTORY
6.4 SPACE INVENTORY

LIST OF DIAGRAM
1.1 METHODOLOGY STUDY CHART
2.1 NSTP (M) BERHAD ORGANIZATION CHART

LIST OF PHOTO

3.1 VIEW OF THE CHOSEN BUILDING
3.2 PANAROMIC VIEW
3.3 SYUEN HOTEL

v


	PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF NEW STRAITS TIMES PRESS (NSTP) OFFICE FOR NSTP (M) BERHAD AT LOT 9459N, NO.3 GREENTOWN BUSINESS CENTRE, 30450 IPOH, PERAK
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF DIAGRAM
	LIST OF PHOTO
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	DEFINITION OF OFFICE
	1.1.1 TYPES OF OFFICE

	1.2 PROJECT ISSUE
	1.3 PROJECT AIM
	1.4 PROJECT OBJECTIVE
	1.5 PROJECT METHODOLOGY
	1.6 PROJECT SCOPE
	1.7 PROJECT LIMITATION
	1.8 PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE
	1.8.1 Student Significance
	1.8.2 Client Significance (NSTP (M) Berhad)

	1.9 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2.0 CLIENT
	2.1 CLIENT BACKGROUND
	2.2 CLIENT’S SPECIALTIES
	2.2 CLIENT’S PRODUCTS
	2.2.1 HARIAN METRO
	2.2.2 BERITA HARIAN
	2.2.3 NEW STRAITS TIMES

	2.4 CLIENTS SERVICES
	2.4.1 RESOURCE CENTRE
	2.4.2 ADVERTISING
	2.4.2 EVENTS, TRADE SHOWS, EXHIBITIONS AND CONFERENCES
	2.4.3 SUBSCRIPTION
	2.4.4 NiEXUS
	2.4.5 PRINTING
	2.4.6 OTHERS

	2.5 ORGANIZATION CHART
	2.6 VISION AND MISSION
	2.6.1 VISION
	2.6.2 MISSION

	2.7 CORPORATE IMAGE
	2.7.1 CLIENT’S COMPANY LOGO

	2.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 PROPOSED SITE
	3.3 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.3.1 OVERVIEW
	3.3.2 SWOT ANALYSIS
	3.3.3 LANDMARKS AND SURROUNDING
	3.3.4 ORIENTATION
	3.3.5 ACCESS & TRANSPORTATION
	3.3.6 PARKING

	3.4 BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.4.1 EXISTING LAYOUT PLAN
	3.4.2 BUILDING STRUCTURE
	3.4.3 BUILDING OPENINGS
	3.4.4 BUILDING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL

	3.5 RESEARCH FINDINGS
	3.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 CASE STUDY 1 : THE NEW STRAITS TIMES PRESS (M) BERHAD (NSTP), BANGSAR, MALAYSIA
	4.2.1 OPERATION INFORMATION
	4.2.2 SCOPE OF STUDIES
	4.2.3 Interior view
	4.2.4 Exterior view

	4.3 CASE STUDY 2 : D’HOUSE, DiGi TELECOMMUNICATIONS SDN. BHD., SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
	4.3.1 OPERATION INFORMATION
	4.3.2 SCOPE OF STUDIES
	4.3.6 INTERIOR VIEW

	4.4 CASE STUDY 3 : BLACKBERRY RETAIL STORE, MUTIARA DAMANSARA, PETALING JAYA.
	4.4.1 OPERATION INFORMATION
	4.4.3 SCOPE OF STUDIES

	4.5 COMPARISON OF EACH CASE STUDY
	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5.0 PROJECT
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT
	5.3 SPACE REQUIREMENT
	5.3.1 GROUND FLOOR

	5.4 SCOPE OF WORK
	5.4.1 To design and create a new office
	5.4.2 To identify the space requirement and the flow in the office
	5.4.3 To research for a suitable concept design for the office

	5.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 DESIGN CONCEPT
	6.3 DESIGN IMAGE
	6.4 SPACE DEVELOPMENT
	6.4.1 Matrix Chart
	6.4.2 BUBBLE DIAGRAM
	6.4.4 SPACE INVENTORY

	6.5 MASTER LAYOUT PLAN
	6.6 SECTION
	6.7 FACADE
	6.8 COLOUR SCHEME
	6.9 SPECIAL FEATURES
	7.0 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES



