UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

OCTOBER 2011

It is recommended that this Research Project Report prepared

by

NOR AZIZAH TALKIS

titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF NEW STRAITS TIMES PRESS (NSTP) OFFICE FOR NSTP (M) BERHAD AT LOT 9459N, NO.3 GREENTOWN BUSINESS CENTRE, 30450 IPOH, PERAK

accepted in partially fulfillment for the award of the Diploma in Interior Architecture

Report Supervisor	: America . 22/09/11	Mr. Azizan Nor
Course Coordinator	:	Mr. Abd Hamid Mohamed
Program Coordinator	:	Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir

ABSTRACT

The project that I've chosen for this final year project is proposed new design scheme of the New Straits Times Press (NSTP) Office for New Straits Times Press (M) Berhad. It is located at Lot 9459N, No.3 Greentown Business Centre, 30450 Ipoh, Perak. The main reason for this project is to come out with a new design which is more systematic in terms of its aesthetic value and space. It is also expected to meet the client requirements and provides more comfort in doing the activities inside the building. With this project, it is hoped that NSTP Berhad can be more productive and will eventually upgrade its image. Theme and concept are applied in the office space as to emphasize the space planning and also the corporate image of the company. The proposed concept and image is expected to give a positive impact towards the productivity of the staffs of the company. A few research are carried out to ensure the success of this project, which include research on site, interviews, observation, case study, and surveys. All method of research stated are to detect weaknesses and at the same time to solve problems. The research carried out are instilled in the process of designing, with a mission to produce an interesting and suitable corporate image of NSTP Berhad., be it in the funtional term or aesthetic term. As a challenge, I will try my best to come out with new, fresh ideas to design and upgrade the NSTP Berhad office so it will be an icon of Perak one day.

In conclusion this proposal is the new design scheme which make the design process needs to be researched in every aspect required.

LIST OF TABLES LIST OF DIAGRAMS LIST OF PHOTOS LIST OF FIGURES REFERENCES APPENDICES		V V-vii Vil Viii Viii
CONTENTS		PAGES
CHAPTER	1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1-3
1.2	PROJECT ISSUE	4
1.3	PROJECT AIM	5
1.4	PROJECT OBJECTIVE	5
1.5	PROJECT METHODOLOGY	6-7
1.6	PROJECT SCOPE	8
1.7	PROJECT LIMITATION	9-10
1.8	PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE	11
1.9	CONCLUSION	12
CHAPTER	2.0 CLIENT	13
2.1	CLIENT'S BACKGROUND	13-14
2.2	CLIENT'S SPECIALTIES	14
2.3	CLIENT'S PRODUCTS	14-15
2.4	CLIENT'S SERVICES	15-17
2.5	ORGANIZATION CHART	18

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ii

iii

2.6	VISION AND MISSION	19 20-21
2.7 2.8	CORPORATE IMAGE CONCLUSION	21
CHAPTER	3.0 RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS	22
3.1	INTRODUCTION	23
3.2	PROPOSED SITE	23-25
3.3	SITE ANALYSIS	26-37
3.4	BUILDING ANALYSIS	38-53
3.5	RESEARCH FINDINGS	53-54
3.6	CONCLUSION	55
CHAPTER	4.0 CASE STUDY	56
4.1	INTRODUCTION	56
4.2	CASE STUDY 1	57-66
4.3	CASE STUDY 2	67-73
4.4	CASE STUDY 3	74-78
4.5	COMPARISONS OF EACH CASE STUDY	79
4.6	CONCLUSION	80
CHAPTER	5.0 PROJECT	81
5.1	INTRODUCTION	81-82
5.2	CLIENT'S REQUIREMENT	83
5.3	SPACE REQUIREMENT	84-86
5.4	SCOPE OF WORK	87
5.5	CONCLUSION	88
CHAPTER	6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL	89
6.1	INTRODUCTION	89
6.2	DESIGN CONCEPT	90-91
63	DESIGN IMAGE	92-93

6.4	SPACE DEVELOPMENT	94-100
6.5	MASTER LAYOUT PLAN	101
6.6	SECTION	102-103
6.7	FACADE	104
6.8	COLOUR SCHEMES	105
6.9	SPECIAL FEATURES	106
7.0	CONCLUSION	107

LIST OF TABLE

- 3.1 TYPES OF BUILDING STRUCTURE, MATERIALS, AND FINISHES
- 3.2 TYPES OF DOOR
- 3.3 TYPES OF WINDOW
- 3.4 MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
- 3.5 FINDINGS TABLE
- 4.1 COMPARISON TABLE BETWEEN CASE STUDIES
- 6.1 MATRIX CHART
- 6.2 SPACE INVENTORY
- 6.3 SPACE INVENTORY
- 6.4 SPACE INVENTORY

LIST OF DIAGRAM

- 1.1 METHODOLOGY STUDY CHART
- 2.1 NSTP (M) BERHAD ORGANIZATION CHART

LIST OF PHOTO

- 3.1 VIEW OF THE CHOSEN BUILDING
- 3.2 PANAROMIC VIEW
- 3.3 SYUEN HOTEL